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Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT AND PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
FOR PROPOSITION 1B TCIF PROJECT ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-19, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1112-03 
RESOLUTION TCIF-PA-1213-77, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-0809-01B 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TCIF-AA-1112-03 to reduce the 
Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) allocation for construction support from 
$7,567,000 to $0 for the State Route 905 project - TCIF Project 67 (PPNO 0703) in San Diego 
County, and replace with $7,567,000 in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 
(Recovery Act) funds.  The project funding plan will be revised accordingly. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its October 2008 meeting, the Commission approved Resolution TCIF-A-0809-01, allocating 
$84,038,000 in Proposition 1B TCIF funds for construction capital on the State Route 905 project.  
A follow up a technical correction was approved in December 2008 to document the allocation of 
$7,567,000 in TCIF funds for construction support.   
 
In April 2009, the Commission approved the use of Recovery Act funds for construction capital on 
this project.  Resolution TCIF-AA-1112-01, approved in January 2012, replaced a portion of TCIF 
construction capital with Recovery Act funds and Resolution TCIF-AA-1112-03, approved in 
February 2012, further reduced the TCIF funding for construction capital to $0 due to award savings.  
Currently, 100 percent of the construction capital is funded with Recovery Act funds.   
 
As construction progressed, additional Recovery Act funding became available for this project and 
the Department replaced the remaining $7,567,000 in TCIF funds allocated for construction support 
with Recovery Act funds.   
 
The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the vote box as follows. 
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RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-19: 
 
Be it Resolved, that $7,567,000 in Proposition 1B Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) funds 
originally allocated under Resolution TCIF-A-0809-01 for the San Diego Route 905 project - TCIF 
Project 67 (PPNO 0703) in San Diego County, is hereby amended by $7,567,000, reducing the 
original TCIF construction support allocation to $0, and revising the construction support amount for 
the project to $7,567,000 in Recovery Act funds in accordance with the revised vote box below.  
Construction capital remains the same at $66,804,000 in Recovery Act funds, which is a loan to the 
project pursuant to AB 3X-20. 
 

Project # 
Allocation 
Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Funding  

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

 
2.5g.(5t) Allocation Amendment 0 Proposition 1B– State Administered Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-19, 
 TCIF Project on the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-AA-1112-03 

1 
$74,371,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

SANDAG 
11-SD-905 
R9.5/R15.0 

 
 

 
In the city of San Diego, on Route 905 from .8 miles east of 
the Route 805/905 Separation to .5 miles east of the 
Britannia Overcrossing.  Construct 6-lane freeway.  (TCIF 
Project 67) 
 
Final Project Development Adjustment:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment:  N/A 
 
(Contributions from local sources:  $11,062,000) 
 
(Concurrent TCIF baseline amendment under 
Resolution TCIF-PA-1213-77; June 2013.) 
 
(Future Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-04-27; 
September 2011.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will increase velocity by 88% 
from 8 miles per hour to 15 miles per hour on Otay Mesa 
Road and 4-6 times higher on Route 905 freeway to 
average 51 miles per hour by 2025.  Improved safety and 
expected reduction in accident rate currently 2.2 times 
higher than state-wide average.  
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-AA-1112-03 to reduce 
$7,567,000 TCIF CONST ENG to $0. 
 

 
11-0703 

TCIF / 08-09 
CONST ENG 
$7,567,000 

$0 
 

RA/2008-09 
CONST ENG 
$7,567,000 

CONST  
$66,804,000 
1100000351 

3 
288801 

 

 
 

004-6056 
 
 
 
 

 
 

501-0890 
RA 

 
2008-09 

804-0890 
RA 

20.20.723.000 
 
 

 
$7,567,000 

$0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$7,567,000 
 
 

 
$66,804,000 

 
 
Revised Funding Plan 
 
The project funding plan has been revised to document the removal of TCIF funds and the increase 
of Recovery Act funds for construction support.  Local and Federal Demonstration funds have been 
added to fund cost increases to construction and construction support on the project.  The increases 
are due to the contractor’s methods in performing roadway excavation and paving operations, as 
well as unanticipated utility work that needed to be performed outside normal working hours.  This 
resulted in extensive overtime to accommodate the contractor’s schedule.  The revised funding plan 
is as follows: 
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REVISE:  San Diego Route 905 project – TCIF 67 (PPNO 0703) 
 

PM Back
COSan Diego

PM Ahead

Caltrans
CaltransAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year
11

Route/Corridor

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Change
Proposed

715
1,582

0703 288801
PA&ED
R/W

Caltrans
Caltrans

Description:

San Diego Association of Governments
State Route 905
In San Diego from east of Route 805/905 Separation to east of Britannia overcrossing. (TCIF #67)                                                                                                                      
Construct 6-lane freeway.                                                                                                                    

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Local Funds (TRANSNET)                          
Existing 867 867 44823

R9.5 R15.0 905

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

2008-09

PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
15/1614/1513/1412/13

Location

Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0715

16/17

1,582    
715

   44   1,538
State Bond (TCIF)                          
Existing 7,567 7,567 7,567
Change (7,567) (7,567)

  
(7,567)

Proposed 0 0         

499

0
Demo  (TEA21)                                 
Existing 4,833 4,833 4,334
Change 1,000 0 1,000

    Proposed 5,833 4,833 1,000    499
1,000

 5,334
0

Recovery Act (ARRA)                           
Existing 66,804 66,804
Change 7,567 7,567 0

66,804
7,567

Proposed 74,371 74,371     7,567 
Demo  (Sec 117)                                  

  66,804  

Existing 0 0

 

0
Change 1,067 1,067

      Proposed 1,067  1,067   
1,067

 1,067
Local Funds (City of San Diego)                             
Existing 0 0
Change 100 100 100

0

Proposed 100  100       
Total

  100  

    Existing 80,071 80,071 0
  

 67,627  499
 815  0Change 2,882 715 2,167   

 11,945
 2,067

Proposed 82,953 80,786 2,167      14,012 68,442  499  
 
RESOLUTION TCIF-PA-1213-77: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund baseline agreement for the San Diego Route 905 project - TCIF 
Project 67 (PPNO 0703) in San Diego County with the information described above. 
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